

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU**

CRM(M) No.486/2023
CrIM No.904/2023

Swastik Formulations Pvt. Ltd. & Ors.

....Petitioner(s)/Appellant(s)

Through :- Mr. Gourav Goswami, Advocate.

V/s

Union of India

....Respondent(s)

Through :-

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MA CHOWDHARY, JUDGE

ORDER

29.05.2023

The petitioner through the medium of this petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C seeks quashment of order dated 29.02.2020 issuing process against him and also to quash the complaint titled *Union of India through Drugs Inspector vs. Swastik Formulations Pvt. Ltd & Ors.*, pending before the Court of learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Jammu.

Heard.

Issue notice to the respondent in the main petition as well as in CrIM for filing objections, returnable within four weeks. Requisites within one week.

List on 17.07.2023.

The consideration of the interim is deferred till filing of the objections by the other side.

Jammu:
29.05.2023
Surinder

**(MA CHOWDHARY)
JUDGE**